These Instructions contain important information for safe use of the product. Read the entire contents of these Instructions For Use,
including Warnings and Cautions, before using this product. Failure to properly follow warnings, cautions and instructions could result in
death or serious injury to the patient and/or clinician.

NOTE : DISTRIBUTE THIS INSERT SHEE TO ALL PRODUCT LOCATIONS.

1. DESCRIPTION

Each ViaValve® Safety I.V. Catheter consists of the following Key parts: (1) needle bevel, (2) needle, (3) catheter tube, (4) catheter hub with valve, (5) ribbed needle housing, (6) flash

chamber, (7) sheath, (8) end cap, and (9) the transparent needle guard with (10) primary push-off tab and (11) secondary tabs. See Before Use Figure 1 and After Use figure 2.

The ViaValve® Safety I.V. Catheter is a safety device designed to help minimize inadvertent needlesticks. During needle retraction, a needle guard will lock over the introducer needle.

The catheter assembly also includes a valve which is designed to reduce blood exposure and to restrict blood flow upon initial venipuncture only.

Catheter Gauge and Size Reference Chart

GAUGE 14G 16G 18G 20G 22G 24G

COLOR Orange Grey Green Pink Blue Yellow
This device is intended for single use only and is provided sterile and non-pyrogenic.
This radiopaque I.V. catheter is not made with natural rubber latex, PVC or DEHP.

2. INDICATIONS:

2.1  Aproperly placed ViaValve® Safety I.V. catheter provides access to a vein or artery to sample blood, monitor blood pressure, or administer fluids.

2.2 The needle guard locks over the needle as the catheter is threaded into the vessel to help reduce the risk of accidental needlesticks.

2.3 These catheters may be used for any patient population with consideration given to patient size, appropriateness for the solution being infused and duration of the therapy.

2.4 18 to 24 gauge catheters may be used with power injectors up to 300 psi.

3 CONTRAINDICATIONS:

3.1 None Known.

4 WARNINGS:

4.1  For proper use, CLINICIANS MUST BE TRAINED IN THE PRACTICE OF VENIPUNCTURE and follow the Instructions For Use. Failure to follow these instructions could result in death

or serious injury to the patient and/or clinician.

4.2 To avoid the potential of embolus:

e DO NOT CUT THE CATHETER or use sharp instruments near the catheter.
e NEVER REINSERT THE INTRODUCER NEEDLE inside the catheter as it may sever it.
4.3 To avoid an accidental needlestick:
e DO NOT BEND THE NEEDLE prior to or during insertion, threading, or removal of the catheter assembly.
o |f venipuncture is not successful, engage the safety mechanism and discard both the needle and the catheter.
e In the unlikely event that the device does not lock out; dispose of the sharp immediately into an approved sharps container.
5. CAUTIONS:

5.1 The valve is designed to provide blood control for typical peripheral venous pressure. Venous and arterial peripheral pressures that exceed this range may result in blood leakage
from the valve. Observe the valved catheter hub carefully for any sign of leaking as the needle guard is disconnected, apply digital pressure as needed, and attach the I.V.
connector securely.

5.2 The valved catheter is intended to be attached to an I.V. connector after placement.

5.3 The valve will allow flow once the Luer connector is attached and will remain open after initial activation. Therefore, digital pressure will be required prior to disconnecting
the Luer connector from the hub, in order to prevent blood leakage.

5.4 This device is designed to be used only with ISO male Luer connectors in order to ensure that the valve is properly activated, to allow flow.

5.5 Product is sterile, non-toxic and non-pyrogenic unless package is open, wet, or damaged. Discard if open, wet, or damaged.

5.6 Do Not Reuse: Medical devices require specific material characteristics to perform as intended. These characteristics have been verified for single use only. Any attempt to re-
process the device for subsequent re-use may adversely affect the integrity of the device or lead to deterioration in performance.

5.7 Patency must be established prior to use with power injection. Use with power injector pressure greater than 300 psi may cause product leakage and/or damage to the product.
Do not kink or obstruct the catheter while using a power injector. Ensure that the injector is properly calibrated and will automatically stop at a pressure which exceeds 300 psi.

6. PRECAUTIONS:

6.1 This device is designed to help reduce the risk of accidental needle-sticks. In addition to these instructions for use, it is recommended that the health care professional follow
the recommendations set forth by the CDC and OSHA standards (USA) or local equivalent for bloodborne pathogens when starting, maintaining, or discarding any I.V. catheter
to avoid the risk of exposure to blood.

6.2 Follow current institutional policies and procedures for catheter insertion, maintenance and removal.

6.3 Ensure fluid administration/hub connection is secure in order to prevent leaking.

6.4 Ensure stabilization of catheter to the patient. Improper stabilization may lead to loss of vascular access.

6.5 Aslight resistance may be felt when attaching the I.V. connector to the catheter hub to open the valve.

7. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

Due to the risk of bloodborne pathogen exposure, follow Standard Precautions during placement, use and removal of an I.V. catheter.

7.1 Select and prepare site per institutional policy. Apply tourniquet.

7.2 Remove sheath in straight outward motion and inspect device. Ensure catheter hub and primary push-off tab are fully seated to the ribbed needle housing assembly (Fig. 1).

7.3 Hold the device by the ribbed needle housing with thumb and fingers on opposite sides. Verify that the primary push-off tab and needle bevel are in the “up” position (Fig. 3).

7.4 Anchor the vein with gentle skin traction.

7.5 Insert the needle into the skin and vein at an appropriate angle. Blood flashback into the flash chamber confirms vein entry. (Fig. 4) Gauges 20, 22, and 24 provide an early
indication of flashback via the FLASH-VUE® window. (Fig. 3)

7.6 Decrease angle and insert device slightly to assure catheter entry into the vein.

7.7 Holding the ribbed needle housing stable, place your finger on the primary push-off tab and thread the desired length of the catheter off the needle and into the vein. As you
thread the catheter, the needle guard begins to cover the needle. (Fig. 5)

7.8 Keep your finger on the primary push-off tab to stabilize the device, and then retract the ribbed needle housing until it securely locks into place. An audible click indicates that
the safety mechanism has been activated. (Fig. 6)

7.9 Remove tourniquet.

7.10 Before disconnecting the ribbed needle housing from the hub, apply digital pressure as needed to the vein, distal to the catheter tip.

7.11 Anchor the catheter hub and disconnect the needle housing by pulling backwards with a slight upward motion (Fig. 7)

7.12 Attach |.V. connector, stabilize device and apply dressing per institutional policy.

7.13 The valve will allow flow once the Luer connector is attached and will remain open after initial activation. Therefore, digital pressure will be required prior to disconnecting
the Luer connector from the hub, in order to prevent blook leakage.

7.14 Immediately discard unit into a puncture resistant, leak-proof disposable sharps container.



18G x 1.25” 20G x 1” 20G x 1.25” 22Gx1” 24G x .625”
Contrast Media Max Flow Max Flow Max Flow Max Flow Max Flow
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
(ml/sec) (ml/sec) (ml/sec) (ml/sec) (ml/sec)
1sovue™ 300 17 13 12 8.5 6
Optiray™ 320 16 12 11 8 5
Omnipaque™ 240 19 14 13 9.5 6.5
Omnipaque™ 300 16 12 11 8 5.5
Omnipaque™ 350 13 9 9 6.5 4
Visipaque™ 320 12 9 9 6 4

e Bench testing was performed using a power injector with a high pressure contrast injection line (Length: 48 in. [122cm]) and contrast media at room temperature (22°C [72°F]).

e These are the maximum flow rates achieved without exceeding 300 psi.

e The flow rate capability depends primarily on the contrast media viscosity, type of equipment, and technique.

e Warning contrast media per manufacturers’ recommendations may improve flow rates.

ViaValve, FLASH-VUE, Jelco design mark and Smiths Medical design mark are trademarks of Smith Medical. The symbol ® indicates the trademark is registered in the U.S. Patent and
Trademark office and certain other countries.

©2012, 2014, 2015 Smiths. All rights reserved.
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Ce mode d’emploi contient des informations importantes pour I'utilisation du produit en toute sécurité. Lire I'intégralité du contenu du
présent mode d’emploi, y compris les avertissements et les mises en garde, avant d’utiliser ce produit. Le fait de ne pas respecter a la
lettre les avertissements, les mises en gardes et les instructions peut entrainer le décés ou des blessures graves au patient et/ou au
clinicien.

REMARQUE : DISTRIBUER CET INSERT DANS TOUS LES EN DROITS OU CE PRODUIT EST UTILISEE.

DESCRIPTION :

Chaque cathéter |.V. de sécurité ViaValve® comporte les éléments principaux suivants : (1) biseau d’aiguille, (2) aiguille, (3) tube du cathéter, (4) embout du cathéter avec valve, (5)
protege-aiguille nervuré, (6) chambre de séparation , (7) gaine, (8) capuchon d’extrémité et (9) protecteur d’aiguille transparent avec (10) butée primaire et (11) butées secondaires.
Voir la figure 1 (avant utilisation) et la figure 2 (aprés utilisation).

Le cathéter I.V. ViaValve® est un dispositif de sécurité congu pour aider a minimiser les piq(ires d’aiguille involontaires. Lors de la retraction de I'aiguille, un protecteur d’aiguille se
verrouillera sur 'aiguille d’introduction. L’ensemble du catheter comprend une valve congue pour réduire I'exposition au sang et pour limiter le flux sanguin lors d’une ponction
veineuse initiale uniguement.

Calibre des cathéters et références des tailles

CALIBRE 14G 16 G 18G 20G 22G 24G

COULEUR | Orange Grise Vert Rose Bleu Jaune

Ce dispositif est a usage unique et est fourni stérile et non pyrogene.

Ce cathéter intraveineux radio-opaque n’est fabriqué ni en latex de caoutchouc naturel, ni en PVC ou DEHP.

INDICATIONS :

2.1  Un catheter I.V. de sécurité ViaValve® posé correctement fournit I'accés a une veine ou artere pour le prélévement sanguin, la surveillance de la pression sanguine ou pour

administrer de liquides.

2.2 La protection d’aiguille se verrouille sur I'aiguille au moment ou le cathéter est enfilé dans le vaisseau afin d’aider a réduire les risques de piqQres d’aiguille accidentelle.

2.3 Ces cathéters peuvent étre utilisés pour toutes les populations de patients en prenant en compte la taille du patient, la pertinence de la solution perfusée et la durée du

traitement.

2.4 Les cathéters de calibre 18 a 24 peuvent étre utilisés avec une pression de systéme d’injection de 2 068 kPa (300 psi) maximum.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

3.1 Inconnues.

AVERTISSEMENTS :

4.1  Pour une utilisation correcte, IL EST IMPORTANT QUE LES CLINICIENS SOIENT FORMES A LA PRATIQUE DE LA PONCTION VEINEUSE et suivent les modes d’emploi. Le fait de ne

pas respecter les instructions peut entrainer le décés ou des blessures graves au patient et/ou au clinicien.

4.2 Pour éviter un éventuel embole :

o NE PAS COUPER LE CATHETER, ne pas utiliser d’instruments pointus a proximité de cathéter.
o NE JAMAIS REINSERER L’AIGUILLE D’INTRODUCTION dans le cathéter car elle pourrait le rompre.
4.3  Pour éviter des piqlires d’aiguille accidenelles :
e NE PAS COURBER L’AIGUILLE avant ou pendant I'insertion, I'enfilage ou le retrait de I'ensemble du cathéter.
e Sila ponction veineuse échoue, engager le mécanisme de sécurité et mettre I'aiguille et le cathéter au rebut.
e Dans le cas improbable ou le dispositif ne serait pas verrouillé, jeter la partie pointue immédiatement dans un conteneur approuvé pour objets pointus.

MISES EN GARDE :

5.1 Lavalve est congue pour fournir un contréle du sang pour une pression veineuse périphérique typique. Les pressions veineuse et artérielle périphériques dépassant cette plage
peuvent entrainer une fuite de sang depuis la valve. Observer attentivement I'embout de cathéter a valve pour déceler tout signe de fuite au moment ou la protection de
I'aiguille est débranchée, appliquer si nécessaire une pression du doigt et fixer le connecteur I.V. correctement.

5.2 Le cathéter a valve est destiné a étre fixé a un connecteur I.V. aprés la mise en place.

5.3 La valve laisse passer le flux une fois le connecteur Luer fixé et reste ouverte apres |’activation initiale. Par conséquent, une pression du doigt est nécessaire avant de
déconnecter le connecteur Luer du corps afin d’éviter une fuite de sang.

5.4 Ce dispositif est congu pour étre utilisé uniquement avec les connecteurs Luer méles 1SO afin de garantir que la valve est correctement activée pour laisser passer le flux.

5.5 Le produit est stérile, non toxique et non pyrogéne, sauf si ’'emballage est ouvert, humide ou endommagé. Mettre au rebut si I’'emballage est ouvert, humide ou
endommagé.

5.6 Ne pas réutiliser : les dispositifs médicaux requiérent des caractéristiques matérielles spécifiques pour fonctionner comme prévu. Ces caractéristiques n’ont été vérifiées que
pour un usage unique. Toute tentative de retraitement du dispositif pour une réutilisation ultérieure risque d’affecter de maniére négative I'intégrité du dispositif ou de
diminuer ses performances.

5.7 La perméabilité doit étre établie avant utilisation avec des systémes d’injection sous pression. L’utilisation avec une pression de systéeme d’injection supérieure & 2 068 kPa (300
psi) peut causer une fuite du produit et/ou des dommages au produit. Ne pas plier et ne pas obstruer le cathéter lors de I'utilisation d’un syséme d’injection sous pression.
S’assurer que le systéme d’injection est correctement étalonné et s’arrétera automatiquement a une pression dépassant 2 068 kPa (300 psi).

PRECAUTIONS :

6.1 Ce dispositif est congu pour aider a réduire les risques de piqlre d’aiguille accidentelle. Outre le présent mode d’emploi, il est recommandé au professionnel de santé de suivre
les recommandations énoncées par le CDC et les normes OSHA (Etats-Unis) ou leur équivalent local concernant les pathogeénes transmissibles par le sang au moment de mettre
en place, maintenir et mettre au rebut tout cathéter I.V. Pour éviter les risques d’exposition au sang.

6.2 Suivre les politiques et procédures actuelles de I'établissement pour I'insertion, le maintien et le retrait du cathéter.

6.3 S’assurer que I'administration de liquide/la connexion de I'embout est sécurisée afin d’éviter une fuite.

6.4 Assurer la stabilisation du cathéter sur le patient. Une stabilisation incorrecte peut entrainer une perte de I'accés vasculaire.

6.5 Une légere resistance peut étre ressentie lors de la fixation du connecteur I.V. a I'embout du cathéter pour ouvrir la valve.

MODE D’EMPLOI :

En raison du risque d’exposition a des pathogénes transmis par le sang, suivre les précautions standard lors de la mise en place, de I'utilisation et du retrait du cathéter I.V.

7.1 Sélectionner et préparer le site selon la politique de I'établissement. Appliquer un garrot.

7.2 Enlever la gaine en un mouvement droit vers I'extérieur et inspecter le dispositif. S’assurer que le corps du cathéter et la butée sont entierement fixés a I'ensemble du protége-
aiguille nervuré (Fig. 1).

7.3 Maintenir le dispositif par le protége-aiguille nervure avec le pouce et les doigts sur les cotés opposés. Vérifier que la butée et le biseau d’aiguille sont en position “ haut “

(Fig. 3).

7.4 Immobiliser la veine en tirant légérement la peau.

7.5 Insérer I'aiguille dans la peau et la veine selon un angle approprié. Le reflux sanguin dans la chambre de séparation confirme I'entrée veineuse. (Fig. 4), Les Gauges 20, 22, et 24
fournissent une indication rapide de reflux grace a la fenétre FLASH-VUE® (Fig. 3).

7.6 Réduire I'angle et insérer légérement le dispositif pour assurer I'entrée du cathéter dans la veine.

7.7 En maintenant le protége-aiguille nervuré en position stable, placer le doigt sur la butée et pousser hors de I'aiguille et dans la veine la longueur de cathéter souhaitée. Au
moment de I'enfilage du cathéter, la ptotection de I'aiguille commence a couvrir 'aiguille (Fig. 5).

7.8 Laisser le doigt sur la butée pour stabiliser le dispositif, puis rétracter le protége-aiguille nervure jusqu’a ce qu’il soit verrouillé en place. Un clic audible indique que le
mécanisme de s(reté est activé (Fig. 6)

7.9 Enlever le garrot.

7.10 Avant de déconnecter le protege-aiguille nervure du corps, appliquer une pression du doigt sur la veine si nécessaire, a I'extrémité distale du cathéter.

7.11 Immobiliser le corps du cathéter et déconnecter le protege-aiguille en tirant vers I'arriére avec un léger mouvement vers le haut (Fig. 7)

7.12 Fixer le connecteur L.V., stabiliser le dispositif et appliquer un pansement selon la politique de I'éstablissement.

7.13 La valve laisse passer le flux une fois le connecteur Luer fixé et reste ouverte apres I’activation initiale. Par consequent, une pression du doigt est nécessaire avant de
déconnecter le connecteur Luer du corps afin d’éviter une fuite de sang.

7.14 Mettre immédiatement 'unité au rebut dans un conteneur jetable pour objets pointus, résistant a la ponction et étanche.




18G x 1.25” 20G x 1” 20G x 1.25” 22Gx1” 24G x.625”
Milieu de Débit Débit Débit Débit Débit
contraste max. max. max. max. max.
(ml/sec) (ml/sec) (ml/sec) (ml/sec) (ml/sec)

Isovue™ 300 17 13 12 8.5 6
Optiray™ 320 16 12 11 8 5
Omnipaque™ 240 19 14 13 9.5 6.5
Omnipaque™ 300 16 12 11 8 5.5
Omnipaque™ 350 13 9 9 6.5 4
Visipaque™ 320 12 9 9 6 4

e Des tests au banc d’essai ont été effectués en utilisant un systéme d’injection sou pression avec une tubulure d’injection de milieu de contraste a haute pression (Longueur : 122 cm [48
pouces]) et un milieu de contraste a température ambiante (22°C [72°F]).

e Ces conditions correspondent aux débits maximaux obtenus sans dépasser 2 068 kPa (300 psi).

e Le débit dépend principalement de la viscosité du milieu de contraste, du type d’équipement et de la technique.

e Le debit peut etre amélioré en chauffant le milieu de contraste conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.

ViaValve, FLASH-VUE, les dessins de marque Jelco et Smiths Medical sont des marques déposées de Smith Medical. Le symbole ® indique que cette marque est enregistrée aupres du

Bureau des brevets et marques de commerce des Etats-Unis ainsi que dans certains autres pays.

©2012, 2014, 2015 Smiths. Tous droits réservés.
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3M™ Tegaderm™ Transparent Film Dressing Frame Style
1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W
3M™ Tegaderm™ HP Transparent Film Dressing Frame Style
9519HP, 9534HP, 9536HP, 9543HP, 9545HP, 9546HP, 9548HP

3M™ Tegaderm™ Transparent Film Dressing with Border
1614, 1616

3M™ Tegaderm™ L.V. Transparent Film Dressing with Border
1610, 1650, 1655, 9525HP, 9634HP

3M™ Tegaderm™ Transparent Film Dressing First Aid Style
1620, 1621

Product Description

Tegaderm™ Film consists of a thin film backing with a non-latex, hypoallergenic adhesive. Tegaderm™
Film with Border is notched and reinforced with soft cloth tape to provide a better seal around
catheters and other devices. The dressing is breathable, allowing good oxygen and moisture vapor
exchange. It is waterproof and impermeable to liquids, bacteria, and viruses.* An intact dressing
protects the site from outside contamination.

*In vitro testing shows that the film of Tegaderm™ and Tegaderm™ HP dressings provides a viral
barrier from viruses 27 nm in diameter or larger while the dressing remains intact without leakage.
Indications for Use

Tegaderm™ Film can be used to cover and protect catheter sites and wounds, to maintain a moist
environment for wound healing or to facilitate autolytic debridement, as a secondary dressing, as a
protective cover over at-risk skin, to secure devices to the skin, to cover first and second degree burns,
and as a protective eye covering. Do not use the dressing as a replacement for sutures and other primary
wound closure methods.

Warning

Using the Tegaderm dressing to cover a drug delivery patch could lead to faster absorption, increasing
the risk for overdoes.

Precautions

1. Stop any bleeding at the site befare applying the dressing.

2. Do not stretch the dressing during application as tension can cause skin trauma.

3. Maka sure the skin is clean, free of soap residue and lotion and allowed to dry thoroughly before
applying the dressing to prevent skin irritation and to ensure good adhasion.

The dressing may be used on an infected site, only when under the care of a health care professional.
Antimicrobial ointments containing polyethylene glycols may compromise the strength of the
Tegaderm™ HP Transparent Film Dressings.

Shelf Life: For shelf life, refer to the expiration date on the package.

For further infarmation outside of the United States, contact your local 3M representative or contact
us at 3M.com and select your country. .
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Pansement film transparent 3M™ Tegaderm™ avec cadre de pose
1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W
Pansement film transparent 3M™ Tegaderm™ HP avec cadre
de pose

9519HP, 9534HP, 9536HP, 9543HP, 9545HP, 9546HP, 9548HP

Pansement film transparent 3M™ Tegaderm™ avec

bords renforcés ¢

1614, 1616

Pansement film transparent 3M™ Tegaderm™ L.V. avec
bords renforcés

1610, 1650, 1655, 9525HP, 9634HP

Pansement film transparent 3M™ Tegaderm™ pour les

premiers soins
1620, 1621

Description du produit

La pansement Tegaderm™ Fim est composd d'un suppart fin de palyuréthane et d'un adhésif
hypaallergénique sans latex, Le pansement Tegaderm™ Film avec bords renforcés présents des
encoshes al un pourtour complétement renforcé avee un support multi-extensible afin de recouvrir
parfaitement les cathsters et autres dispasitifs médicaux. Ce pansament est perméable 4 I'oxygéne et
4 la vapeur d'eau, parmettant ainsi 3 la pesu de respirer. Il est imparméable aux liquides, bactéries et
virus.* Un pansement intact protége le site contre les contaminations extérieures.

*Des tests in vitro montrent que le film transparent des pansements Tegaderm™ et Tegaderm™

HP forme une barrigre stérile contre les virus de 27 nm de diamétre et plus, sous réserve que le
pansement reste intact et ne fuie pas.

Conseils d’utilisation

Le pansement Tegaderm™ Film est indiqué paur couvrir et protéger les sites de panction vasculaire
et |ez plales, pour maintenir un environhement humide propica a la cicatrisation ou paur faciliter un
débridamant autalytique. il peut aussi &tre utilisé comme pansement secondaire, comme protection
sur peau fragile, pour fixer des dispositifs médicaux sur [a peau, pour pansar des brilures de premier
stsecond degris et pour la protection oculaire. Ne pas utiliser e pansemant en remplacement de
sutures et d'autres méthodes de fermeture primaire des plaies.

Avertissement

L'utilisation d’un pansement Tegaderm pour recouvrir un patch d’administration de médicament

pourrait accélérer absorption et renforcer le risque de surdose. -

Précautions d’emploi

1. Assurer une hémostase correcte de la plaie avant d’appliquer le pansement.

2, Ne pas étirer le pansement pendant I'application car cela pourrait créer une lésion cutanée.

3. §'pssurer qua la poau est propre, dépourvue da résidus de savon et crimes et parfaitement séche
avant I'spplication du pansemant (notamment sprés I'application d'un antisepti ) afin d'éviter une
irritation cutandée et de garantir une bonne adhérence,

4. N'utiliser le pansement sur une plaie infectée que sous la supervision d’un professionnel de santé.

5. Les'pommades antimicrobiennes contenant du polyéthyléne glycol risquent d'altérer la résistance
das pansements transparents Tequerm'" HP.

DUREE DE CONSERVATION : Pour la durée da conservation, voir |a date d'expiration sur I'emballage.

Si vous souhaitez des informations supplémentaires en dehors des Etats-Unis, veuillez joindre votre

représentant 3M local ou contactez-nous sur www.3M.com et sélectionnez votre pays.

Signification des symboles

Ma cantient pas de latex de g Date de péremption
caoutchouc naturel
Numéro de lot
A Attention, consulter le mode d'emploi
d Fabricant
Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage
est endommagé &I Date de fabrication

® Ne pas réutiliser - usage unique Stérilisé par irradiation

|
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